
Thank you for purchasing a Tsunami Wakeboard Tower by Extreme Marine Products, Inc.

Please read the installation instructions before as sembly. 

A Few Helpful Hints:

Spend some extra time doing the layout of the tower on the deck before you drill.  If possible, do the 
installation inside a garage where you can hang the tower from the ceiling.  This makes trying different 
locations much easier.  Make sure you check where the tower will rest when it’s folded down.  

When drilling in fiberglass use a 1/4” pilot bit then a 3/8” bit to mount the feet.  Also run the drill in reverse 
thru the gelcoat, this will help prevent spider cracks.  Always countersink the holes drilled in the fiberglass 
for the mounting feet.  If you don’t have a countersinking bit, use a larger diameter drill bit by hand to taper 
the hole out.

Installation on boats with open bows require a little more thought.  Layout the front feet first since there 
may be minimal space between the seats and windshield.  

Keep in mind you are going to be placing backing plates on the inside of your boat, so place the mounting 
feet wisely.  Before you drill or cut, remember the old saying…..Measure twice cut once!!!

Make sure you put a dab of a anti seize / lubricant  on all of the male threads of the stainless steel 
hardware except the 5/16” set screw.

Make sure you put a dab of loc-tite on the 5/16” se t screws.

A Word Of Caution:

Most new ski boats have reinforced decks intended to support the stresses occurring from the installation 
of a wakeboard tower. We recommend a minimum fiberglass thickness of 3/8” inch.  If you have an older 
boat, you may need to reinforce the deck with a fiberglass kit from underneath or 1/2” marine grade 
plywood. Please consult your boat manufacturer or their official local dealer.

Tools Needed for Installations

* Tape Measure * Masking tape

* 1/4”, 13/32” & 7/16” drill bits * Marking pen

* Silicon sealant * 9/16” & 3/4” end wrenches or sockets

* Safety glasses * Countersink

* Hacksaw (chop saw or sawzall is best) * Sandpaper

* Never seize lubricant * 3/32” , 1/8” , 5/32” , 3/16” , 5/16” , & 3/8” allen 
wrenches  



Parts List
• (A) L Break-Away Fittings Qty. 4
• (B) Rubber Pads Qty. 4
• (C) Backing Plates Qty. 4
• (D) L-Mounting Foot Base Qty. 4
• (E) U-Shape Mounting Foot Qty. 4
• (F) Bent Top Bars Qty. 4
• (G) Cage Assembly Qty. 1
• (H) Frames Qty. 2
• (I) Inner Couplers Qty. 4
• (J) Front Legs Qty. 2

(A) (B)
(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(I)

(J)

(F) (H)



(AA)

(K)

(CC) (DD) (EE)

(FF) (GG) (HH) (II) (JJ) (KK) (LL)

(MM) (NN)
(OO)(PP)(QQ)(RR)(SS)(TT)

(AA) 1/2”  Heim Joint 4

(BB) 3/8” x 3” SHCS 8

(CC) 1/2” x 2 1/2 SHCS 4

(DD) 3/8” x 2” SHCS 8

(EE) 1/2” x 1 1/2 SHCS 6

(FF) Quick Release Knob Option

(GG) #10 x 2” BHCS 1

(HH) 5/16” x 1” BHCS 2

(II) #8 x 3/4” BHCS 1

(JJ) #10 x 1/4” BHCS 2

(KK) 5/16” x 3/8” Set Screw 24

(LL) Drill Bushing 1

(MM) #8 Washer 1

(NN) #10 Washer 1

(OO) 5/16” Washer 2

(PP) 3/8” Washer 28

(QQ) 1/2” Washer 12

(RR) 3/8” Nyloc Nut 16

(SS) 1/2” Jam Nut 4

(TT) 1/2” Nyloc Nut 2

(K) Tower Mirror 1

(L) Tower Light Set 1

(M) Wakeboard Rack Fingers 2

(N) Bungee Cord 1

(O) Bungee Knob 1

(BB)

(L)

(M)
(N)

(O)



Side Frame Assembly

1. Open the box your tower was shipped in and lay it flat on the floor. This will help protect 
your tower during installation. Lay the side frames onto the box to protect it from 
scratches.

2.
a) Insert an “L” breakaway fitting (A) into the bottom of a frame (H) and secure with 2 

set screws (KK).  Make sure the fitting can still rotate   Repeat process for the 
other side frame. See figure 1A

b) Insert an “L” breakaway fitting (A) into the open ends of the front legs (J) and 
secure with 2 set screws (KK).  Again, make sure the fitting can still rotate. See 
figure 1A

c) Coat all 4 heim joints (AA) with a dab of never seize on the threads. Thread a jam 
nut (SS) to the bottom of each shank followed by a 1/2” washer (QQ).  Finally, 
thread the heim joint assembly into the bottom of the front legs and the lower 
portion of the side frames. Don’t tighten the jam nut yet, we will do this at the end 
of the installation. See figure 2A

d) Attach each front leg to the side frame using a 1/2” inch screw (EE), 2 washers 
(QQ) and a lock nut (SS). Note: Make sure the washers are against the 
powdercoated surfaces. See figure 3A . Tighten screws to simply snug.

e) Assemble the mounting feet as shown in figure 4A using a 1/2 screw (CC) and a 
washer (QQ). Complete this step for all mounting feet assemblies.

f) Attach a mounting foot assembly to each of the side frames and the front legs. 
Make sure the tall part of the “L” shape is facing towards the bow of the boat on all 
mounts. See figure 4A . If you purchased the quick release knobs (FF) use these 
to attach the front legs to the mounting feet assembly. 

Trial Fit Side Frame To Boat

4. Now it’s time to figure the placement of the tower on your boat. The mounting on most 
boats will be applied with a side mount application. There are a few things you must 
consider regarding placement:

� Ensure access from the inside of your boat for the backing plates and to tighten 
the nuts on the mounting feet.  

� Ensure there are no obstructions where you need to drill to mount the feet, 
including wires, lines, hoses, ect…  

� Ensure the tower can collapse during storage.
� When possible ensure your mounting feet are level to one another so the bent top 

bars (F) stay level. See figure 5A
� When possible, we recommend the front legs (J) are in-line with the side frames 

(H) at the “L” breakaway fittings. See figure 6A

a) Hold the side frame assembly up to the boat to get an idea of location.  Using 
masking tape, tape off a large area where the mounting feet will come in contact 
with your boat. 

b) Trace the outline of the mounting feet onto the masking tape for all four mounts.
c) Disassemble the mounting feet assemblies from the tower.  You will also have to 

disassemble the “U” shape from the “L” shape to mount the “L” shape to your boat.
d) Next, mark the holes you need to drill for mounting the “L” shaped feet (D) onto 

your boat See figure 7A .  Mark and drill for all four mounts.  Drill a pilot hole with a 
1/4” bit, then enlarge with a 13/32” bit.  Make sure you countersink the holes.

figure 4A

Stern � Bow

figure 1A

figure 2A

figure 3A

figure 6A

figure 5A

figure 7A

Outside to Outside of “U” shape

figure 9A



5. Now it’s time to mount the feet to your boat.  Remove the masking tape you 
applied in step 4a.

a) Line up a rubber gasket (B) to the bottom of a “L” mounting foot (D).  
Insert 3/8” x 2” SHCS (DD) and 3/8” washer (PP) thru the mounting foot.  
Apply a small amount of silicon around the holes in your fiberglass.  
Attach the “L” shape mounting foot to your boat thru the holes you just 
drilled.  Remember to make sure the tall part of the “L” shape is facing 
towards the bow of the boat on all mounts.  See figure 4A. Repeat this 
step for the remaining 3 mounts.

b) From the inside of the boat attach a backing plate (C) onto the bolts from 
the mounting feet followed by a 3/8” washer (PP) and 3/8” nyloc nut (RR).  
Don’t forget to add a dab of never seize onto the threads of the bolts.  
Tighten the bolts firmly.

c) Next attach the “U” shape mounting foot (E) to the “L” shape mounting foot 
(D) as shown in figure 4A .  Snug the two parts together with a 1/2” x 2 
1/2” SHCS (CC) and 1/2” washer (QQ).  Rotate the “U” shape to the 
correct angle with the template provided on the last page See figure 8A
and firmly tighten the assembly.  Repeat this process with the remaining 
mounts.

d) Next, measure the distance between the two tapped holes in the front 
mounts from the outside to outside of the “U” shape (E) See figure 9A .  
Repeat the same process for the back mounts. Record dimensions in 
chart provided on the last page. 

6. Next begin rough assembly of the tower to size the width to the mounting feet on 
your boat.

a) Lay the 4 bent top bars (F) onto the box. Insert inner couplers (I) into the 
bent ends of the upper bars. Line the groove in the fitting with the hole in 
the frame and secure with 2 set screw (KK) loosely, making sure the inner 
couplers can still rotate.  See figure 10A

b) Insert opposite end of the inner coupler in the side frames (F) Line the 
groove in the fitting with the hole in the frame and secure with 2 set screw 
(KK) loosely, making sure the inner couplers can still rotate.  See figure 
10A

c) Stand side frames up and slip cage assembly (G) onto bent top bars, 
making sure not to slide the bars past the center of the cage assembly.  
The easiest way to perform this action is for one person on each side of 
the cage in between the side frames.  Start each end with one person 
guiding the front bars in and the other person guiding the rear bars in.  
See figure 11A

d) Measure the inside to inside distance of the bearing on the heim joints 
(AA) for the front and back legs. Write these measurements down and 
label them so you don’t mix them up. 

e) Using the outside to outside measurement for the “U” shape mounting feet 
you recorded in step 5(d).  Subtract this dimension from the dimension 
you recorded in step 6(d) and divide by 2.  Make sure you use the front 
measurements with the front and the back measurements with the back. 
Example: if the distance between the outside to outside of your mounting
feet was 80” and the distance between the inside to inside of your heim 
joints was 100”, simply subtract 80” from 100” and divide by 2. 100” – 80” 
= 20” …then 20” ÷ 2 = 10”

f) Whatever measurements you come up with is the amount in inches to cut 
off the bent top bars (F).  For instance, if your front measurement is 5 and 
your back measurement is 3 you would cut 5” off the two front bent top 
bars and 3” off the two back bent top bars. Please note: do not exceed 
more than 2” inches of difference between what you cut-off of the front 
“bent top bars” and the back “bent top bars”.

g) Before you make your cuts wrap some masking tape around the area to 
be cut.  Make your cuts on the end that goes inside the cage assembly 
(G). If you have a chop saw or a sawzall it will make this step easier.  
Make sure your tools are equipped with a metal cutting blade.  If you don’t 
have these tools a hacksaw will do the job.  Also applying some WD-40 to 
the blade will help speed the process up.  See figure 12A Don’t forget 
your safety glass.

h) After your cuts are made, de-burr the inside and outside of the tubes with 
a piece of sandpaper.

figure 10A

figure 4A
Stern � Bow

figure 12A

figure 8A

figure 11A



7. Now it’s time to drill holes in the bent top bars (F) and assemble the 
tower.

a) Slide the top bent bars (F) back into the cage assembly (G) like 
you did in step 6(c).  Make sure you have both ends centered 
inside the cage assembly.  Place some masking tape on each 
side of the bent top bars (F) where they make contact with the 
cage assembly (G).  This is done to make sure the cage 
assembly stays centered when drilling.

b) Next, take the provided drill bushing and insert it in the pre-
drilled holes in the top of the cage assembly (G).  Making sure 
the cage doesn’t move drill a 1/4” hole in the top of all the bent 
top bars (F) see figure 13A .  After the tops are drilled, place the 
drill bushing in the pre-drilled holes in the bottom of the cage 
assembly (G) and drill a 1/4” hole in the bottom of all the bent top 
bars (F).  

c) Next, you will drill a small hole in the back bent top bars to run 
the wires for the lights.  This hole should be close to the cage
assembly.  See figure 14A

d) Once you’ve drilled all the pilot holes remove all the bent top 
bars from the cage assembly. 

e) Next, enlarge all pilot holes with a 7/16” drill bit.  Then 
countersink all holes.

f) Now it’s time to mount the lights to the cage assembly with a #10 
BHCS (JJ).   Refer to the light instructions on how to run the 
wires before you go to step (g)

g) Finally assemble the bent top bars back into the cage assembly 
like you did in step 6(c).

8. Finally mount the tower onto your boat.
a) First place one 3/8” washer (PP) on all the 3/8” x 3” SHCS (BB).  

Next, insert each bolt into the holes you just drilled in the last 
step followed by another 3/8” washer (PP) and 3/8” nyloc nut 
(RR) and tighten firmly.  Don’t forget to use never seize.

b) Your tower should now be fully assembled on the ground.  Now 
lift the tower up to the mounting feet you installed on your boat.  
This may take a few extra hands.  Attach the back legs to the 
mounting feet using a 1/2” x 1 1/2” SHCS (EE) thru the bearings 
on the heim joints (AA).  Repeat this step for the front legs.  If 
you purchased quick release knobs (FF) use them in place of 
the 1/2” x 1 1/2” SHCS (EE) for the front legs.

c) Finally tighten all hardware including nuts, set screws and jam 
nuts firmly.  

Special Notes:
� Always make sure all hardware is firmly tightened before each 

use.
� Never trailer your boat with the tower collapsed.  This feature is 

for storage purposes only.
� Never climb or jump off of tower.

For additional accessories, questions, or concerns please visit us at 
www.xmpinc.com and view our “contact us” page.

Want a chance to win free gear!!!  It’s easy, just send us some photos 
of your tower installed on your boat.  Remember we love to see those 
shots on the water.  If we choose your photo, we will feature it on our 
site and send you free gear.  Here’s how to enter:

� Visit http://www.xmpinc.com/share_photos.asp and upload your 
photos.  Then send us an email listing your boat’s year, length,
make, & model.  Don’t forget your contact information so we can 
reach you if you win.

� Send us and email listing your boat’s year, length, make, & 
model.  Attach your photos as a JPEG file.  Don’t forget your 
contact information so we can reach you if you win.

Figure 13A

Figure 14A



Level With Horizon

F
oo

t A
ng

le

Rear Foot Dimension

Dimension “B”

Front Foot Dimension

Dimension “A”

“A”

“B”


